| 1 2 | State of Arkansas<br>84th General Assembly                                    | A Bill                              | Act 113 of 2003 |
|-----|---|-------------------------------------|-----------------|
| 3   | Regular Session, 2003   |                                     | HOUSE BILL 1182 |
| 4   | ,   |                                     |                 |
| 5   | By: Representatives Jacobs, Verkamp   |                                     |                 |
| 6   |   |                                     |                 |
| 7   |   |                                     |                 |
| 8   | For An Act To Be Entitled   |                                     |                 |
| 9   | AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE § 14-43-313 TO                                  |                                     |                 |
| 10  | REMOVE LANGUAGE THAT HAS BEEN SUPERCEDED BY                                   |                                     |                 |
| 11  | ARKANSAS CODE §§ 14-43-303, 14-43-314, 14-43-315                              |                                     |                 |
| 12  | AND 14-43-316; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.  |                                     |                 |
| 13  |   |                                     |                 |
| 14  |   |                                     |                 |
| 15  | Subtitle  |                                     |                 |
| 16  | AN ACT TO REPEAL ARKANSAS CODE § 14-43-                                       |                                     |                 |
| 17  | 313 WHICH HAS BEEN SUPERCEDED BY OTHER  |                                     |                 |
| 18  | LAWS.   |                                     |                 |
| 19  |   |                                     |                 |
| 20  |   |                                     |                 |
| 21  |   |                                     |                 |
| 22  | BE IT ENACTED BY THE G  | ENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARK | CANSAS:         |
| 23  |   |                                     |                 |
| 24  | SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 14-43-313 is amended to read as follows:           |                                     |                 |
| 25  | § 14-43-313. City clerks and attorneys generally.                             |                                     |                 |
| 26  | (a) At the general election in cities of the first class held in 1894         |                                     |                 |
| 27  | and every two (2) years thereafter, there shall be elected by the qualified   |                                     |                 |
| 28  | electors of these cities a city clerk and city attorney who shall hold office |                                     |                 |
| 29  | for the two (2) years next following and until their successors are elected   |                                     |                 |
| 30  | and qualified.  |                                     |                 |
| 31  | (b) The city clerk and city attorney in cities of the first class shall       |                                     |                 |
| 32  | give the bond, perform the duties, and receive the salary as is prescribed by |                                     |                 |
| 33  | ordinance in each of these cities.  |                                     |                 |
| 34  |   |                                     |                 |
| 35  |   |                                     |                 |
| 36  |   | APPROVED: 2/13/2003                 |                 |